REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL OFFICIAL GAZETTE

15 JUILLET 2013

NO. 26

15 JULY 2013

SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDER

OFFICIAL SALARIES ACT [CAP 168]

 OFFICIAL SALARIES (AMENDMENT) ORDER NO. 92 OF 2013

POLICE ACT [CAP 105]

- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL MEMBER OF THE POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO. 93 OF 2013
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT MEMBER OF THE POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO. 94 OF 2013
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT CHAIRMAN OF THE POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO. 95 OF 2013

DECENTRALIZATION ACT [CAP 230]

 INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT – MEMBERS OF THE MALAMPA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL ORDER NO. 96 OF 2013



OFFICIAL SALARIES ACT [CAP 168]

Official Salaries (Amendment) Order No. 92 of 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 3 of the Official Salaries Act [CAP 168], I, the Honourable MOANA CARCASSES KATOKAI KALOSIL, Prime Minister, with the prior approval of the Council of Ministers, make the following Order.

1 Amendment

The Official Salaries Act [CAP 168] is amended as set out in the Schedule.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this U7 day of WW 2013.

PREMIER MINISTRE

Honourable MOANA CARCASSES KATOKAT KALOSIL

Prime Minister

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE OFFICIAL SALARIES ACT [CAP 168]

1 Part 1 of the Schedule, Office of the Prime Minister Add,

Office of the Prime Minister	Salary (VT) (annual except as otherwise stated	Other Benefits
Senior Political Advisor to the Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister	2,504,880	C+D+E+G+I+N+O(i)+ T+W(2)+W(3)+W(4)
Assistant Senior Political Advisor to the Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister	1,764,000	D+E+G+I+N+O(iii)+ Q+W(1)+W(3)+W(4)
Driver to the Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister	574,320	B(ii)+D+E+G+I+N+ O(iv)+T+V+W(3)+W(4)
Residence Cleaner to the Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister	484,275	D+E+N+O(iv)+W(3)+ W(4)



POLICE ACT [CAP 105]

Instrument of Removal-Member of the Police Service Commission Order No.93 of 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsections 9(2) and (4) of the Police Act [CAP 105] and section 21 of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, His Excellency IOLU JOHNSON ABBIL, President of the Republic of Vanuatu, make the following Order.

1 Removal of Member

Herve HOPKINS is removed as a member of the Police Service Commission.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.



POLICE ACT [CAP 105]

Instrument of Appointment- Member of the Police Service Commmission Order No. 94 of 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 9(2) of the Police Act [CAP 105], I, His Excellency IOLU JOHNSON ABBIL, President of the Republic of Vanuatu, make the following Order.

1 Appointment of Member

Sam Dan AVOCK is appointed as a member of the Police Service Commission.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.



POLICE ACT [CAP 105]

Instrument of Appointment- Chairperson of the Police Service Commission Order No. 95 of 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 9B(1) of the Police Act [CAP 105], I, the Honourable PATRICK CROWBY MANAREWO, Minister of Internal Affairs, after consultation with the Prime Minister, make the following Order.

1 Appointment of Chairperson

Sam Dan AVOCK is appointed as the Chairperson of the Commission.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this OG MANISTER OF MINISTER OF MINISTER DES

Honourable PATRICK CROWN BY MANSARE WO

Minister of Internal Affairs



DECENTRALIZATION ACT [CAP 230]

Instrument of Appointment – Members of the MALAMPA Local Government Council Order No. 96 of 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 7(1) of the Decentralization Act [CAP 230], I, the Honourable PATRICK CROWBY MANAREWO Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

1 Appointment of Members

- (1) The following persons are appointed as members of the MALAMPA Local Government Council:
 - (a) Mr. Gabriel Tassong is appointed as the Ambrym Chief Representative of the MALAMPA Local Government Council; and
 - (b) Mr. Holu Reuben is appointed as the Paama Chief Representative of the MALAMPA Local Government Council; and
 - (c) Mr. Edward Korty is appointed as the Malekula Chief Representative of the MALAMPA Local Government Council; and
 - (d) Mrs Mothy Vira is appointed as the Women Representative of the MALAMPA Local Government Council; and
 - (e) Mr. Reynold Bong is appointed as the Youth Representative of the MALAMPA Local Government Council.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 4 day of Jul

MINISTER OF

Honourable PATRICK CROWBY MANAREWO

Minister of Internal Affairs

AFFAIRS

QUE DE